

Nos. 22-506 & 22-535

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAYA BROWN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Eighth and Fifth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL,
WILLIAM P. BARR, JOHN COGAN,
MITCH DANIELS, CHRISTOPHER DEMUTH,
C. BOYDEN GRAY, JAMES C. MILLER III,
JOHN MICHAEL “MICK” MULVANEY,
MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, JOHN B. TAYLOR,
AND PETER J. WALLISON AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM R. LEVI*
DANIEL J. HAY
PETER A. BRULAND
LAURA C. MULHERIN
JEREMY ROZANSKY†
MATTHEW H. SIMPSON†
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
william.levi@sidley.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 3, 2023

*Counsel of Record

[*Additional information on inside cover*]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Framers Designed the Power of the Purse as a Check on Tyranny	6
A. The Common Law Evolution of the Power of the Purse	7
B. Congress’s Exclusive Power of the Purse	11
II. Executive Encroachment on the Power of the Purse Threatens Constitutional Order	13
A. Presidents Have Repeatedly Usurped Congress’s Spending Authority	13
B. Spending Statutes Must Be Strictly Con- strued to Safeguard Separation of Pow- ers	19
III. Congress Did Not Authorize the Student- Loan Forgiveness Program	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022)	25
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	20
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	20
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n. v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	12
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	20
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 799 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....	15
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>vacated in part sub nom. U.S. House of Representatives v. Azar</i> , 2018 WL 8576647 (D.D.C. May 18, 2018).....	17
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Constitution	
art. I, § 8	5, 7, 11
art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	5, 7, 11
art. II, § 1	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Act of Sept. 30, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-329, 75 Stat 717	15
Joint Consolidation Loan Separation Act, Pub. L. No. 117-200, 136 Stat. 2219 (2022)	22
2 U.S.C. § 661c(d)(1)	6
12 U.S.C. § 1150	29
§ 5202(5)	16
§ 5211	16
20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(6)	23
§ 1098aa(b)(6)	23
§ 1098bb(a)	23, 24, 26, 27
§ 1098ee(2)	24, 25
31 U.S.C. § 1301(d)	5, 20
§ 1324	17
42 U.S.C. § 5174(e)	18
§ 5177	18
§ 18071	17
26 Fed. Reg. 1789 (Mar. 1, 1961)	15
38 Fed. Reg. 19,582 (July 13, 1973)	14
87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022)	24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 6708 (117th Cong. 2022)	22
H.R. 4797 (117th Cong. 2022)	22
149 Cong. Reg. H2522 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 2003)	26

HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS

Bill of Rights of 1689	
1 W. M., sess. 2, c. 2, § 2, cl. 4	10
1 W. M., sess. 2, c. 2, § 1, cl. 4	10
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot 2d ed., 1891)	12
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Third Annual Message</i> (Oct. 17, 1803), available at https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/third-annual-message	14
<i>The Federalist</i>	
No. 30 (Alexander Hamilton).....	11
No. 48 (James Madison).....	12
No. 58 (James Madison).....	7, 11
F.W. Maitland, <i>The Constitutional History of England</i> (H.A.L. Fisher ed., 1908)	8
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> bk. XI, ch. VI (1748)	12
F.M. Nichols, <i>On Feudal and Obligatory Knighthood</i> , 39 <i>Archaeologia</i> 189 (1863) .	9
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	11, 13
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Harvey Mansfield & Delba Winthrop eds. & trans., 2002)	12
St. George Tucker, <i>View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1803) (Clyde N. Wilson ed. 1999).....	13

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Christian I. Bale, <i>Checking the Purse: The President's Limited Impoundment Power</i> , 70 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 607 (2020).....	14
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Josh Chafetz, <i>Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers</i> (2017)	8, 9, 10, 12
Josh Chafetz, <i>Executive Branch Contempt of Congress</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1083 (2009).	8
Neal E. Devins, <i>Regulation of Government Agencies Through Limitation Riders</i> , 1987 Duke L.J. 456	21
Gerald A. Figurski, <i>Presidential Impoundment of Funds: A Constitutional Crisis</i> , 7 Akron L. Rev. 107 (1974)	14
Louis Fisher, <i>Presidential Spending Discretion and Congressional Controls</i> , 37 Law & Contemp. Probs. 135 (1972)... ..	13, 15
Pauline Gregg, <i>King Charles I</i> (1984)	9
H.H. Leonard, <i>Distrain of Knighthood: The Last Phase, 1625-41</i> , 63 History 23 (1978).....	9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King: Executive Power under the Constitution</i> (2020).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 20
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Taking Appropriations Seriously</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 1075 (2021).....	7, 20
Wm. Bradford Middlekauff, <i>Twisting the President’s Arm: The Impoundment Control Act as a Tool for Enforcing the Principle of Appropriation Expenditure</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 209 (1990).....	14
Abner J. Mikva, <i>Congress: The Purse, the Purpose, and the Power</i> , 21 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (1986).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Douglass North & Barry Weingast, <i>Constitutions and Commitment: The Evolution of Institutions Governing Public Choice in in Seventeenth-Century England</i> , 49 J. Econ. Hist. (1989).....	8
B.W. Quintrell, <i>Oliver Cromwell and Distrain of Knighthood</i> , 57 Bull. of the Inst. of Hist. Rsch. 224 (1984)	19
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988)	10
G.M. Trevelyan, <i>The English Revolution, 1688-1689</i> (1965).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joe Biden, <i>Joe Biden Outlines New Steps to Ease Economic Burden on Working People</i> , Medium (Apr. 9, 2020), https://medium.com/@JoeBiden/joe-biden-outlines-new-steps-to-ease-economic-burden-on-working-people-e3e121037322	22
<i>The Biden-Harris Administration's Student Debt Relief Plan Explained</i> , Federal Student Aid, https://studentaid.gov/debt-relief-announcement (last visited Jan. 20, 2023)	24
Brennan Center, <i>A Guide to Emergency Powers and Their Use</i> (updated June 9, 2022), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/guide-emergency-powers-and-their-use	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Brennan Center, <i>Declared National Emergencies Under the National Emergencies Act</i> (updated Dec. 12, 2022), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/declared-national-emergencies-under-national-emergencies-act	28
Career Outlook, <i>Education Pays, 2020</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (June 2021), https://www.bls.gov/careeroutlook/2021/data-on-display/education-pays.htm	27
CBO, <i>Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Cancelling Debt</i> (Sept. 26, 2022), https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2022-09/58494-Student-Loans.pdf	6
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Trump Just Made Another Huge and Illegal Power Grab. Be Very Alarmed</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 10, 2020), https://www.latimes.com/opinion/story/2020-08-10/president-trump-executive-order-unconstitutional	18
Curtis W. Copeland, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL34354 <i>Congressional Influence on Rule-making and Regulation Through Appropriations Restrictions</i> (updated Aug. 5, 2008), https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20080805_RL34354_5e68cc6bc4a813c248faeef1506e2f04f3b61000.pdf	21
Council on Foreign Relations, <i>Demographics of the U.S. Military</i> (updated July 13, 2020), https://www.cfr.org/backgrounder/demographics-us-military	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Federal Student Loan Debt Relief in the Context of Covid-19</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46314 (updated Oct. 12, 2022), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R46314	27
Sharon LaFraniere & Noah Weiland, <i>U.S. Plans to End Public Health Emergency for Covid in May</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 30, 2023)	25
Adam S. Minsky, <i>Pelosi: President Biden Does Not Have Power To Cancel Student Loan Debt—What It Means For Borrowers</i> , Forbes (July 28, 2021), https://www.forbes.com/sites/adamminsky/2021/07/28/pelosi-president-biden-does-not-have-power-to-cancel-student-loan-debt/?sh=6c9ef9e75504	23
Monthly Labor Review, <i>Covid-19, Educational Attainment, and the Impact on American Workers</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (Sept. 2020), https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2020/beyond-bls/covid-19-educational-attainment-and-the-impact-on-american-workers.htm	27
Nat'l Ass'n of Student Fin. Aid Adm'rs, <i>Legislative Tracker: Loan & Repayments</i> (Jan. 5, 2023), https://www.nasfaa.org/legislative_tracker_loans_repayment	22
Richard Nixon, <i>The President's News Conference</i> (Jan. 31, 1973), https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/the-presidents-news-conference-86	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Barack Obama, <i>Remarks by the President and First Lady at the College Opportunity Summit</i> (Jan. 16, 2014), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/01/16/remarks-president-and-first-lady-college-opportunity-summit	17
OMB, <i>Analysis Perspectives: Fiscal Year 2023</i> , https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/BUDGET-2023-PER/pdf/BUDGET-2023-PER.pdf (last accessed Jan. 31, 2023)	28, 29
Alicia Parlapiano et al., <i>Where \$5 Trillion in Pandemic Stimulus Money Went</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 11, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2022/03/11/us/how-covid-stimulus-money-was-spent.html ...	27
Henry M. Paulson, Jr., <i>Determination</i> , Dep’t of the Treasury (Dec. 19, 2008), https://ypfsresourcelibrary.blob.core.windows.net/fcic/YPFS/2008-12-19%20Paulson%20determination%20to%20Congress.pdf	16
Scott Pelley, <i>President Joe Biden: The 2022 60 Minutes Interview</i> (Sept. 18, 2022), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/president-joe-biden-60-minutes-interview-transcript-2022-09-18/	25
Remarks on the American Auto Industry, 44 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1568 (Dec. 19, 2008)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Jake Sherman & John Bresnahan, <i>White House Eyes Executive Orders to Upend Virus Negotiations</i> , Politico (Aug. 4, 2020), https://www.politico.com/news/2020/08/04/trump-executive-order-coronavirus-391305	18
Jim Tankersley, <i>Trump Won't Order a Capital Gains Tax Cut, for Now</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 11, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/11/business/trump-capital-gains.html	21
Donald J. Trump, <i>Memorandum on Authorizing the Other Needs Assistance Program for Major Disaster Declarations Related to Coronavirus Disease 2019</i> (Aug. 8, 2020), https://trumpwhitehouse.archives.gov/presidential-actions/memorandum-authorizing-needs-assistance-program-major-disaster-declarations-related-coronavirus-disease-2019/	18
Sen. Elizabeth Warren, Press Release, <i>Warren, Schumer, Pressley, Colleagues: President Biden Can and Should Use Executive Action to Cancel up to \$50,000 in Federal Student Loan Debt Immediately</i> (Feb. 4, 2021), https://www.warren.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/warren-schumer-pressley-colleagues-president-biden-can-and-should-use-executive-action-to-cancel-up-to-50000-in-federal-student-loan-debt-immediately	23
